Page 27 of 470

UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA SYSTEM
BOARD RULE 415
BOARD SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST CRITERIA

BOARD SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST NO. 4

CAPITAL PROJECT - STAGE IV SUBMITTAL "
(Construction Contract Award)

CAMPUS: The University of Alabama, Tuscaloosa, Alabama

PROJECT NAME: Beta Theta Pi Rear Addition

MEETING DATE: June 6-7, 2024

Board Submittal Checklist No. 4

2. Transmittal Letter to Chancellor from Campus President requesting project be placed
on the agendas for the forthcoming Physical Properties Committee and Board of
Trustees (or Executive Committee) Meetings

NN

3. Proposed Board Resolution requesting approval of Construction Contract Award,
Construction Budget and Project Budget by the Board of Trustees

Executive Summary of Proposed Capital Project with final Contract Construction
Budget and Project Budget (include all proposed project funding for movable
equipment and furnishings) 2

Kl &

Tabulation of competitive bids — certified by Project Architect/Construction Manager
Recommendations for Contract Award by Architect/Construction Manager

Campus Map(s) showing project site

© N oo ow»

Final Business Plan (if applicable)

NNNN

Prepared by:  Michael Hand

Approved by: /rU/V\- w

()

U \
1 Reference Tab 31 - Board Rule 415 Instructional Guide /I;\ \)

/2 Reference Tab 3E - Board Rule 415 Instructional Guide

3 Reference Tab 3V - Board Rule 415 Instructional Guide



Page 28 of 470

THE UNIVERSITY OF Office of the

AL AB AM Aﬂ President

May 6, 2024

Interim Chancellor Sid J. Trant
The University of Alabama System
500 University Boulevard East
Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401

Dear Interim Chancellor Trant,

['am pleased to send to you for approval under Board Rule 415 the attached documents for a Stage IV submittal for
the Beta Theta Pi Rear Addition project.

The resolution requests authorization to award the construction contract for the Construction - Utilities and
Infrastructure Package and approval of the revised project budget.

The item has been thoroughly reviewed and has my endorsement. With your concurrence, I ask that it be added to
the agenda for The Board of Trustees at their regular meeting on June 6-7, 2024.
Sincerely,
. Bell
President

Enclosure

203 Rose Administration Building | Box 870100 | Tuscaloosa, AL 35487-0100 | 205-348-5100 | Fax 205-348-7238

president@ua.edu | http://www.ua.edu



THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA

Approving the revised project budget; granting authorization to execute a
Construction Contract for the Beta Theta Pi Rear Addition

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on February 2, 2024, in accordance with Board Rule 415, The Board of
Trustees of The University of Alabama (“Board”) approved Stage I and Stage II submittals
for the Beta Theta Pi Rear Addition project (“Project”) to be located at 960 University
Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, the Project will allow for an addition to the north elevation (“rear”) of
the Beta Theta Pi (“Chapter”) fraternity house, consisting of a 1,000 square foot extension
to the existing game room and an additional 200 square feet of needed storage space for
a total increase of 1,200 square feet; and

WHEREAS, the addition will enhance the functionality of the house and the
student-life experience for both existing and future members by aligning the house with
current trends in Greek life, which will aid in recruitment and Chapter growth; and

WHEREAS, to mitigate the impact to Chapter members during the Fall semester,
and to meet the Chapter’s request to occupy the additional space by the Spring 2025
semester, the University has sequenced the Project to include a preliminary Utilities and
Infrastructure relocation package ahead of the main construction package; and

WHEREAS, Ellis Architects (“Ellis”) of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, was engaged by the
University and the Chapter to perform due diligence and programming services for this
Project, thereby gaining valuable insight to the Project and specific Chapter needs; and

WHEREAS, this insight, as well as Ellis’s knowledge of University Standards,
design principles, and procedures, will greatly facilitate an efficient design and
administrative process; and

WHEREAS, Ellis has agreed to accelerate design services so that the Project can be
completed, and the additional space fully utilized for the Spring 2025 semester; and

WHEREAS, on February 2, 2024, in accordance with Board Rule 415, due to the
abovementioned benefits to the University, the Board authorized the University to waive
the Consultant Selection Process and to utilize Ellis to provide design services for the
Project; and

WHEREAS, the University has negotiated a final design fee based on 7.7% of the
cost of the main construction package, with a 1.18 renovation factor, plus additional
services of a not-to-exceed amount of $1,000, less a credit of $9,700, which represents a
discount of approximately 23% of the standard fee; and

Page 29 of 470



WHEREAS, the engineering services for the Construction - Utilities &
Infrastructure Package will be a direct engineering services agreement between the
University and a civil engineering firm to ensure coordination with critical University
utilities in the area and City of Tuscaloosa requirements; and

WHEREAS, to best serve the members and further support Chapter operations,
the Chapter desired to minimally increase the size of the addition by 300 square feet for
a total of 1,500 square feet which will more fully utilize the available lot and provide
additional program benefit into the future for the Chapter; and

WHEREAS, the Chapter further desired to reduce operational expense related to
exterior maintenance and to provide an outdoor gathering space for its members by
including a hardscape patio directly adjacent to the east of the addition; and

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2024, the Board approved the scope change and
associated budget increase from $1,171,205 to $1,384,904; and

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2024, the Board approved the Stage III submittal for the
Project; and

WHEREAS, on April 18, 2024, pursuant to Title 39, Public Works provisions of the
Code of Alabama, competitive bids were received for the Construction — Utilities &
Infrastructure Package for the Project and Central Alabama Asphalt & Construction Co,
LLC, Tuscaloosa, Alabama (“CAA”), was declared the lowest responsible bidder with a
base bid of $209,015 as referenced on the certified bid tab; and

WHEREAS, the total proposed contract award of $209,015 exceeds the budgeted
amount of $125,000 included in the previously approved project budget; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Board Rule 415, the University is requesting
approval to award the construction contract for the Construction — Utilities and
Infrastructure Package to CAA for a total contract amount of $209,015; and

WHEREAS, the University, on behalf of the Chapter, is requesting approval of a
Revised Budget from $1,384,904 to $1,409,361 to reflect the construction bid results and
associated revisions to soft cost; and

WHEREAS, the Project will be funded from Beta Theta Pi Chapter Reserves in the
amount of $1,409,361, which the University has verified, and the Chapter is current with
their existing note; and

WHEREAS, the Project location and program have been reviewed and are
consistent with the University Campus Master Plan, University Design Standards and the
principles contained therein; and

Page 30 of 470



WHEREAS, the revised budget for the Project is as stipulated below:

BUDGET: REVISED
Construction — Addition Package $ 741,200
Construction - Utilities & Infrastructure $

Package 209,015
Landscaping $ 25,000
Security & Access Control $ 50,000
Telecomm & Data $ 50,000
Contingency? (5%) $ 48,761
UA Project Management Fee2 (4.5%) $ 46,079
Architect/Engineer Fee2 (~7.4%) $ 69,522
Other4 $ 125,000
Escalations $ 44,784
TOTAL PROJECT COST $ 1,409,361

1Contingency is based on 5% of the Construction Packages and Landscaping.

2UJA Project Management Fee is based on 4.5% of the Construction Packages,
Landscaping, and Contingency.

3Architect/Engineer Fee is based on 7.4% of the Construction - Addition Package plus a
1.18 Renovation Factor, plus $1,000 in NTE Additional Services, less a $9,700 credit, plus
a lump sum engineering fee of $11,250 for the Construction — Utilities & Infrastructure
Package plus $3,500 in NTE Additional Services, less a credit of $1,250 that will be a
direct engineering services agreement between the University and a civil engineer to
ensure coordination with critical University utilities in the area.

40ther expenses include Geotech, Construction Materials Testing, Inspections,
Advertising, Printing, and other associated project costs, as applicable.

5Escalation is currently based on an anticipated 1% inflation per month through
September of 2024 and 0.5% per month thereafter. Therefore, escalation is calculated on
a 5% basis for the Addition Package and Landscaping related construction and soft costs
for this project based on the anticipated bid date of July 2024.

Current Package for Contract Award Approval

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Board of Trustees of The
University of Alabama that:

1. The Budget and Funding Revision for the Project are hereby approved as
stipulated above.

Page 31 of 470



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Stuart R. Bell, President, Cheryl Mowdy,
Interim Vice President for Finance and Operations and Treasurer, or those officers named
in the most recent Board Resolutions granting signature authority for The University of
Alabama be, and each hereby is, authorized to act for and on behalf of the Board of
Trustees to execute the aforementioned contract with Central Alabama Asphalt &
Construction Co, LLC of Tuscaloosa, Alabama for Construction of the Utilities &
Infrastructure Package for the Project in accordance with Board Rule 415.

Page 32 of 470



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
PROPOSED CAPITAL PROJECT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES SUBMITTAL

MEETING DATE: June 6 - 7, 2024
CAMPUS: The University of Alabama, Tuscaloosa, Alabama
PROJECT NAME: Beta Theta Pi Rear Addition

PROJECT NUMBER: 908-24-3527

PROJECT LOCATION: 960 University Blvd

ARCHITECT: Ellis Architects, Inc.,

Tuscaloosa, AL

THIS SUBMITTAL:

O Stage I

[ Stage 11, waiver request

[0 Campus Master Plan Amendment
O Stage 111

Stage IV

PREVIOUS APPROVALS:

February 2, 2024
February 2, 2024

April 12, 2024

PROJECT TYPE SPACE PERCENTAGE GSF
CATEGORIES
O Building Construction
XBuilding Addition Fraternity 100% 1,500
OBuilding Renovation
COEquipment
TOTAL 100% 1,500

Page 33 of 470



BUDGET Current Reallocated
Construction — Addition Package $ 741,200 741,200
Construction - Utilities & Infrastructure Package S 125,000 209,015
Landscaping $ 25,000 25,000
Security & Access Control $ 50,000 50,000
Telecomm & Data $ 50,000 50,000
Contingency? (5%) $ 89,120 48,761
UA Project Management Fee? (4.5%) $ 44,114 46,079
Architect/Engineer Fee? (~7.4%) $ 69,522 69,522
Other? $ 125,000 125,000
Escalation? $ 65,948 44,784
TOTAL PROJECT COST $ 1,384,904 1,409,361
Total Construction Cost per square foot $666

IContingency is based on 5% of the costs of the Construction Packages and Landscaping.
ZUA Project Management Fee is based on 4.5% of the costs of the Construction Packages,
Landscaping, and Contingency.

3Architect/Engineer Fee is based on 7.4% of the costs of the Construction - Addition Package

plus a 1.18 Renovation Factor, plus $1,000 in NTE Additional Services, less a $9,700 credit, plus

a lump sum engineering fee of $11,250 for the Construction — Utilities & Infrastructure Package,
plus $3,500 in NTE Additional Services, less a credit of $1,250 that will be a direct engineering
services agreement between the University and a civil engineer to ensure coordination with
critical University utilities in the area.

40ther fees and expenses include Geotech, Construction Materials Testing, Inspections,
Advertising, Printing, and other associated project costs, as applicable.

SEscalation is currently based on an anticipated 1% inflation per month through September of
2024 and 0.5% per month thereafter. Therefore, escalation is calculated on a 5% basis for the
Addition Package and Landscaping related construction and soft costs for this project based on
the anticipated bid date of July 2024 as included in the Project Status.

ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) COSTS:

(Utilities, Housekeeping, Maintenance, Insurance, Other)
0 sf x ~$0.00/sf $ NA

Total Estimated Annual O&M Costs: $ NA*

*O&M costs will be funded by the chapter from rental income and other charges to
fraternity members.

Page 34 of 470



FUNDING SOURCE:
Chapter Funds $ 1,409,361

O&M Costs: $ NA*

NEW EQUIPMENT REQUIRED

Total Equipment Costs: N/A

PROJECT SCOPE:

The proposed Beta Theta Pi Rear Addition project (“Project”), located at 960 University
Boulevard, will consist of an addition to the existing recreation room at the rear of the
fraternity house. The renovation will enhance the functionality of the current recreation room
and bring the house closer to current trends in Greek life which should aid in future
recruitment and chapter growth.

The addition includes a 1,200 square foot extension of the current recreation room,
approximately doubling the size of the space, as well as a 300 square foot storage room for
much needed storage capacity, making the total Project addition approximately 1,500 square
feet. The area to the east of the new addition will be replaced with hardscape to make a new
outdoor gathering area, reducing maintenance expenses for the Chapter and further aiding in
chapter growth.

The addition will be in general alignment with the back of the adjacent Phi Gamma Delta and
Sigma Nu houses. Careful attention will be made to ensure that the materials used in the
addition will match the existing house.

The Project will be executed in two phases: a preliminary Utilities and Infrastructure relocation
package, tentatively planned for Summer 2024, and the Addition package, to be executed Fall
2024.

Page 35 of 470



PROJECT STATUS

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

SCHEDULED BID DATE:

Date Initiated
% Complete
Date Completed

SCHEMATIC DESIGN: Date Initiated  December 2023
% Complete 100%
Date Completed January 2024
PRELIMINARY DESIGN: Date Initiated January 2024
% Complete 100%
Date Completed February 2024
Utility and Infrastructure Package
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS: Date Initiated February 2024
% Complete 100%
Date Completed March 2024
BID DATE: April 18, 2024
Addition Package

March 2024
100%
June 2024

July 2024

*N/A on Stage I Projects

current trends in Greek life.

RELATIONSHIP AND ENHANCEMENT OF CAMPUS PROGRAMS

The proposed project will enhance the student-life experience for existing and future
members by providing additional gathering space in the recreation room and storage needed
for the house. The addition will increase room functionality and bring the house up to

Page 36 of 470




730 13%eq

0.¥ J0 /L& abed

00°000°01 $ | 00'000°0L $ | 00000°0L $ | 0000001 $ | 0000001 $ | 0000001 $ (21dg 4g) uoneo0y 201A10G U sEO d11dg - [ "ON duEMO[IY| S| 1 L4
00'520'F1 $ | 00°S20'v1 $ | 0€°6¥69 $ | og'6v6% $ | 00°0¥ETT $ | 00'0¥ETT $ 110D /3ury ,0¢ YA A[OYUEI PaIEY SPIELL - A[0YuE LIO VN| wowe ] X4
00'S20'% L $ | 00520'%1L $ | 0c°6¥6'9 $ | 0£°6v69 $ | 00'0¥ECT $ | 00ove'ee $ 30400 /3ury ,,0¢ YA J[OYUER P21BY dYFeIL - AOYURI 1seOWOD| yed 1 (44
00°009° $ | 00009 $ | L9'80S°1 $ | L9'805°1 $ | 0000001 $ | 0000001 $ (v Ag papmosg fenarep) LuQ voneusu] - xog [d .LIO V(1| W2 1 1z
00°009°€ $ | 00009 $ | L9805 1 $ | L9805t $ | 000001 $ | 000001 g (3seowo?) g papiaoid [euANEW) AUQ UORE[[EISU] - XO [ SEIWOD|  y2ed 1 0T
00°0€+9 $ | 00069 $ | L9c08'c $ | L9c08'c $ | 0000v'L $ | o00ov'L $ (110 VN /sww0)/0Dd TY) simpuo) Sunsixg 01 uondauuo)( sy 1 6l
SINPUO;
09°LLT'EE $ | L6'SIY $ | 08'9L€°91 8| 1Lv0T $ | 091¥€°L1 $ | LL9IT 8. Z PUE SHAPUOT) LIO V(1 4b - £ ‘SINpUOT) 1SEIWOY € - ¢ Swpnpuy) :MWuMSmW_ M_WM‘MM._% k| 08 8l
09'866°0C $ | 86'66C $ | 058zl $ | ssLLL $ | 00'40SP1 $ | 0Z°L0Z $ (s3mpuo) DTV .§ - ¢ Sutpnpuy) uonefeisuf jueg nq| ¥ 0L Ll
00°LE6'9T $ | LE69T $ | 000181 $ | orvstL $ | 00206'81 $ | 20681 $ (3mpuo) LIO VN b - ¢ Supnpu]) uoneeisu yueg daq| ¥ 001 91
00988°11 $ |eLiee $ | 00'zey's $ | ¥'891 $ | 00CL6EL $ | vT8ee $ (sampuo) 1seoW0)) ¢ - 7 Surpnppuy) vonyfesuf yueg 0| 31 05 Sl
As 23ul X
00°0¥S'€L s |oLLy $ | 000ovo'cL $ 1 0C89 $ | 00°00t'TL $ [ 0029 $ g MeFnFy wnwxel | ‘GrTy LOQTY 94e] 39purg onuu‘_\unm.ﬁ%nmw_w:_:_:”w mwwmwnm__._ 5 mNM drks 00T 14
000SLC $100SS $ | 0STLLY $ | sves $ | 000002 $ ] 008 $ (qn3 dn puesg 9 sapnpuy) wwswadE(day JouNY pUE QN / G| F1 0S €1
000SLT $ [ 00011 $ | 0s°0£2's $ | 2T 60T $ | 00°002'S $ | 00'80T $ auswRde(day yemsplg a1210u0)| drds ST 4]
. . (ssauyony J, pasdedwor)
00°S20'L $ | 00'1¥ $ | 00P0b'L $ | 919 $ | o008zt g ]ocis $ ) (sEry Emopis) ., 9dAL 578 LOQTY 9sin0y aseq suoisawr] 18>8y paysni) drks 4 |21
00°000°0T $ | 00°000°02 $ | oosvr61 $ | oostt6l $ | 00000C $ | 000002 $ (swn] 2 SNOUEPISIKY) uonfowd(y| S| 1 01
00°000°LL $ | 0008 $ | coesrol $ | sy $ | 09'100% I K:4%4 $ 530¥11nG 2121507 10 Jeydsy Jouaixy Junsixy jo [eaowsy pue n)-meg| drd's 02C 6
00°000'6 $ | 000¢ $ | o00v6'T $]086 $ | 00005t § 100 $ sfeg pueg - [onuo) uorsorg [ yoed 00€ 8
00'szTl'l $ | oo00s'y $ | 05296 $ [ oooss'e $ | 00000 $ | 0000091 $ (voneandde symesphy) LuQ Jurmp Lresodwio, - jonuo) uogsergy | 21w 520 L
005221 $ | 00006 ¢ {05296 ¢ | 00'0s8‘c $ | 00000 $ | 0000091 [3 (uoneondde sqmeapAy) Suiypmyy / Suissean Aresodway, - jonuo) vorsorg | 2w $zZ0 9
00005°01 $ | 00°S€ $ | ooosp'st $]0919 $ | o0'e6s‘01 $ | 1ese $ 3UIU,] JUIENSUOY UG UAU-SOd| T 00€ S
00°000'F $ | 000001 $ | 00005°C $ | 0000S°T $ | 0000L'2 $ | ooooL'T $ uone[eIsuf JIE L) dzuoig v ST 1 ¥
000SL'T $ | o00sL'T $ | o00sL't $ | o00sL't $ | 00000y $ | 000007 $ sBuimel(] M-Sy PUE SR JO SAO| ST I €
000SL'T $ | oo0sL'z $ | 00056 $ | 00056 $ | 00'000'S $ | 00000's $ nofer uonannsuo)| S i [
00°00002 $ | 0000002 $ | ogzes'ey $ | 08zes'ey $ | 00006€t $ | 000061 $ UOREZIIQOWR(] % UOREZIMQON [ 'S ] 1
[elog, DU Nun 1elog, Joud wun} eog, 0ud Nun uondudsaq uun | Houend) | oN
parewnsyg | w3y
‘0
Ll Ao dueansu] b_a::uw:— erqdopepyg ou] ‘Buipuog [FUORTN SIUFHIN hﬂw%&.%%@ﬁwﬁ%Om
oN T sox X OoN — sx X ON™ SxA X ddOTIANT NO # ASNADTT
ON ™ sx X I “ON Wnpusppy ON—— A X OALL YSnory INO EpPuIppy
STI6E # 3SUIIT DO 19861 # 3su3dr] DY 9LITY # ISURTT DD
20bSE TV ‘esoofeasny, THPSE TV MMy Z0bSE TV “esoofedsny,
§¢20C xod "O'd dAU(] [ernsnpuy 9501 99L0T xod "O'd
YOLOVILNOD
: 27T1 ouj opuane 7T ‘0D uononnsuo)
$10)0€13SU0Y) [IAI) JUOISIAUIO)D) 29 )eydsy ewreqeqy [enua))

8080-19¢ (507) 2uoyd

90$S¢ eweqely ‘esoojeosny,
05T NG S{EA\ SIBY2ISN 70€
*D'd ‘s1e10085Y 190j0)) ueduUn(g

YWVYaVv1Vv

40 ALISYIAINN IHL

$0pSE eweqey ‘esoojedsny,
3P Bqeye) Sop
uonedo prg

awn pesof ‘wd 00:g $707 8T AV
Qg prg

SAI9 40 NOILVINdV.L

202 "0¢ 30n] Jo 938p UORIo) :NOLLVINA NOLLDIYLSNOD
2404 Ar'TVA 34 TIVHS SaId
A ATSAT paIpUny U0 :HTAVIIVAV SANNA

VS09¢-vC-806
"ON 19910ig V(1

agexded uoneoody Anun
-uoRIppy Isnoy Anuaesy 14 BIRY, €19y
SwreN 193103




ity

T

AT IR

QN“LM

.\@0

0/¥ J0 8¢ abed

oy

730 7 28eg

L

R

%
=
%
g
g
T
£

M v

$207 ‘87 1quada(g :saaidxy uorssiwwo) A

0TH69'vST
0000001

23

00°00S

$207 11dy Jo Aep yag] sip aur 210Jaq PaquOSqNS pu

(=3

12°298'€2C
0S°25L°9
$ | 00000

$ | 0525L9
$ | 000001

UnJe 11390y

(=3

61'S10°60T
$ | 0000S'S
$ 1660

omg

$ | 00005°S

$ | 660

' d ‘S91BI008SY J330)) urdUN(Q
1anseal], / A1e13109g / JUIpISAlg 391

‘q°d ‘190D T uoy

"MV FTIVIITddV ANV ANV SYFAAIE OL SNOLLDNYLSNI FHL OL LOAf4NS ANV SANN TTAVIIVAV GHL A9 ININYELAA SV ‘HAOGV NA

3

pIg aseq [P10],

S

ANV FTIISNOJSTY LSAMAO0T HH.L OL NOLLDNYISNOD ¥04 LOVYLNOD HHL 40 QUVAY ANTWWODTY I "LOA[0Ud STHL Y¥Od AFAIIDHY SAI4 TV 40 NOLLVINGVL LD m—OU
ANV 341V SI STHL LVHL ANV 4LVIIANI 30V1d ANV SWIL FHL LV dNOTV avaid ANV AINTdO ATOITdNd FIdM ANV AdTVES AIATHOTY d4dM SAI9 A09V HHL LVHL AALLYAD I
$ | 00°000°01 $
00005

[ "ON 22UBAO[[Y [3ILM PIIBIDOSSY [[YYOBg % UONBAEIXY YOUd],

UOnEI0[Y INAIG LB seo) axidg 10§ 103 puE PEIYIAD

s

9z

s1

ST




202 ‘2l 1udy paroiddy
NOILIAAdV dV3d Id V13H1 v139

0.¥ 10 6¢ abed



0.¥ 0 Ot 8bed

| Ry J2UIEM yoef

VA NOLYO0T
NOILIAAdV dV3d Id V1idH1 v139



